BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-380-102
Issue 1, April 1972
CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT ClY
J92614E-1 INTERFACE UNIT
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides indentification, installation,

•Bell System Automatic Call Distributing
Systems (ACD) type 2A and 3A.
ORDERING GUIDE
• J92614E-l, Ll Interface Unit (five circuits).
Note: If more than five circuits are required,
a J92614E-l,List 1 equipped with one or two
J92614E-l, List 2 must be ordered.
Associated Apparatus (Order Separately)
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 2)
• Clip, Bridging, B (25 per pack,,Fig. 2)
• Wire, "D" inside or equivalent (for cabling
from J92614E-l to 66Ml-50 interface connecting
block and to J92614C transfer unit).
DESIGN FEATURES
• Components mounted on a 189A (2-inch by
23-inch) mounting plate for use with a
standard relay rack .
• Detects operation of the traffic register
associated with a FADS installation.
• Provides a contact closure to CP equipment
indicating a usage registration.
• Provides de and ac isolation to CP equipment.
• Requires approximately 0.010 ampere at
48V direct current per input circuit .
• Maximum voltage and current on the relay
contacts is 50V and 0.500 ampere.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-380-102
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The J92614E-1 interface unit will usually be
mounted on the same relay rack or in the
same equipment cabinet that houses the associated
2A or 3A ACD FADS equipment.
3.02 The 66Ml-50 interface connecting block may
be wall-mounted and located at a convenient
location to permit testing and connection to the
CP equipment. The distance between the interface
unit and interface connecting block should be kept
as short as possible.
3.03 Connect R( ) input leads from J92614E-1
interface unit to J92614C transfer unit and
terminate on D4A terminal strips using a hand-operated
wire-wrap tool.
Note: Do not connect the interface unit to
leads going to the administrative cabinet as
the transfer unit switches these leads every
half-hour.
3.04 If the FADS installation does not include a
transfer unit, the J92614E-1 interface unit
may be connected to the output leads from the 3B
traffic usage recorder (TUR) and KS-15947, List 2
totalizer. In this case, refer to the 3B TUR lead
assignment sheet prepared by local engineering
for connections.
3.05 Connect R( )A and R( )B output leads to
D4A terminal strips on J92614E-1 interface
unit using a hand-operated wire-wrap tool. Extend
R( )A and R( )B output leads to 66Ml-50 interface
connecting block and terminate. Stencil lead
designations on designation strip as shown in Fig. 2.
The customer must terminate the CP equipment
to the interface connecting block using the terminals
stenciled on the customer side.
3.06 Refer to block diagrams shown in Fig. 3,
4, or 5 for basic ACD FADS System in use
and follow the wiring plan shown in Fig. 6 and
Table A.
3.07 Perform tests shown in Part 5 after installation.
4. OPERATION
4.01 General: The 3B TUR obtains the FADS
usage data from ACD trunk circuits using
the switch count method. This method involves